Subscription Agreement (including but not limited to the grant of waiver by the SFC exempting the

Vendor to make a general offer for the Shares under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code) have been fulfilled

and completion of the Subscription took place on 23 February 2007 pursuant to which the Company

has allotted and issued the Subscription Shares to the Vendor at a subscription price of HK$1.88 per

Subscription Share.

The aggregate shareholding of the Vendor together with its concert party is diluted from approximately

47.61% as at the date of the Placing Agreement and the Subscription Agreement to approximately

40.25% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company following completion of the Placing and the

Subscription. Further details of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

the completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

  Immediately after Immediately after

 As at the date of the completion of the Placing  completion

 Placing Agreement and  but before completion of the Placing

 the Subscription Agreement of the Subscription and the Subscription

   No. of Shares  % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

(A) Vendor and its concert party

 (1) Vendor (Note 1) 968,484,850 47.31 668,484,850 32.65 918,484,850 39.99

 (2) Chi Wen Fu, being a Director

   (Note 2) 6,050,000 0.30 6,050,000 0.30 6,050,000 0.26

Subtotal  974,534,850 47.61 674,534,850 32.95 924,534,850 40.25

(B) Other non-public shareholders

 (1) Zhou Xing Dun, being a Director  7,000,000 0.34 7,000,000 0.34 3,000,000 0.13

 (2) Wu Wen Jing, Benjamin,

   being a Director  22,300,000 1.09 22,300,000 1.09 7,525,000 0.33

Subtotal  29,300,000 1.43 29,300,000 1.43 10,525,000 0.46

(C) Public (including Placees for the Placing) 1,043,190,150 50.96 1,343,190,150 65.62 1,361,965,150 59.29

Total   2,047,025,000 100.00 2,047,025,000 100.00 2,297,025,000 100.00

3

Note 1: The Vendor, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and the controlling shareholder of the Company, is

owned as to 90% by Mr. Chi Wen Fu and 10% by Mr. Shum Sai Chit respectively, both of whom are Directors.

Note 2: Mr. Chi Wen Fu is the director and shareholder of the Vendor and is deemed to be acting in concert with the Vendor

under the Takeovers Code.

By order of the Board

Shum Sai Chit

Director

Hong Kong, 23 February 2007

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, the Company’s executive directors are Mr. Chi Wen Fu, Mr. Shum

Sai Chit and Mr. Zhou Xing Dun, the Company’s non-executive directors are Ms. Chi Bi Fen, Ms. Wong